Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S 1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Reqistrar of Companies

Company Number

07674531

Name of Company

Shopa Limited

1/ We

Wilham Matthew Humphries Tait, 2nd Floor, 2 City Place, Beehive Ring Road, Gatwick, RHE QPA

Martha H Thompson, 2nd Floor, 2 City Place, Beehive Ring Road, Gatwick, RHB OPA

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the peniod from 14/10/2015 to 13/10/2016

ez 7/ |
Lt et

Signed Date 12 December 2016 \

BDO LLP
2nd Floor, 2 Cily Place
Beehive Ring Road

| |

Ref  00256757/MWT/MHT/SEL/CSC/TAB/KB
15/12/2016

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE




Tel +44 (0)1293 591 000 2 City Place
' Fax +44 (0)1293 591 001 Beehive Ring Road
Gatwick

www bdo co uk
West Sussex

RH& OPA

12 December 2016

Our Ref ~ MT/SL/00256757/A6/A6

Please ask for
Jamie Pain
01293 641441
Jjame pain co uk

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

Dear Sirs

Shopa Limited - In Crechtors' Yoluntary Liquidation (“the Company”)

Registered Address: 2 City Place, Beehive Ring Road, Gatwick, West Sussex, RH6 OPA
Registered number: 07674531

Joint Liquidaters: William Matthew Humphries Tait of BDO LLP, 2 City Place, Beehive Ring
Road, Gatwick, West Sussex, RH6 OPA and Martha H Thompson of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street,
London, W1U 7EU

Date of Appointment: 14 October 2015

| enclose for your information an annual progress report 1n accordance with Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4,49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986

The purpose of this report 1s to provide creditors with an update of the Liguidation for the penod
from 14 October 2015 to 13 October 2016 1n respect of.

receipts and payments;

progress of the Liquidation and future prospects; and

details of all costs in the Liqmdation including Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and
disbursements

The following are attached to this report

o Appendix | Joint Liguidators’ receipts and payments account for the period to 13
October 2016,

s Appendix Il summary of time charged and rates applicable;

e Appendix HI a creditors’ guide to Liquidators’ fees;

o AppendixtV  BDO LLP policy in respect of fees and disbursements,

» Appendix V revised fee and expense estimate;

o Appendix VI proof of debt form, and

e Appendix VII  written resolution.

1 Background to the appeintment

The Company was formed by 1ts directors 1n June 2011.

BDOLLP, a UK limited liabflity partnership registered in England and Wales under number OC305127, s a member of BDQ Intemational Limited, a UK comnpany
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the intemational BDO network of independent member firms A List of members’ names s open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU  BDO LLP is autharised and regulated by the Financtal Cenduct Autharity to conduct fnvestment business

&



I BD O 12 December 2016

The Company operated from leasehold premises at 4" Floor Lector Court, Farrngdon
Road, London, EC1R 3AF (“the Premises”).

In July 2015 the Company’s website went live for trading and proof of concept purposes.
It was following this that the Company’s current funders were unable to provide any
further investment. Management recognised that the Company had insufficient funding
to continue the business 1n the short term. The Company effectively ceased to trade with
notice given to 1ts users and retailers on 26 August 2015 The Company's employees were
made redundant on 4 September 2015,

It became apparent to the Board of Directors that the Company would be unable to
recommence trading again, As such a board meeting was held on 25 September 2015,
where 1t was resolved to commence procedures to place the Company mnto creditors’
voluntary liquidation.

The Company entered creditors’ voluntary ligidation on 14 October 2015 and Willam
Matthew Humphnes Tait and Martha H Thompson, both of BDO LLP, were appointed Joint
Liquidators.

2 Progress of the Liquidation and future prospects

Following discussions and negotiations with the landlord of the Premises, the lease was
surrendered and a refund of the rent deposit was paid into the Liquidation bank account.

The Company’s chattel assets have been disposed of. The Premises were cleared and
cleaned to ensure that no deductions were made by the landlord to the rent deposit
refund

A retention of title claim 1n respect of the Company’s mobile telephones has been dealt
with

The Company held two bank accounts with Silicon Valley Bank (“SVB”) The Jomnt
Liquidators have received the balances of both the sterling and the US dollar accounts
from SVB

The Company’s books and records were secured, including the collection of physical files
and the backup of electronic files.

The Company had developed intellectual property in respect of its mobile and web
platforms Following a marketing process, demonstrations to interested parties of the
intellectual property’s capabilities and buyer due diligence, a sale of the intellectual
property was completed in March 2016.

A pre-appointment VAT refund was due to the Company at the date of appointment Pre-
appointment returns have been submitted to HM Revenue & Customs Due to the
application of Crown set off, this has reduced HMRC’s claim 1n the Liquidation by £78k
Insurance and rates refunds have been recewed by the Joint Ligudators.

All of the Company’s assets have now been realised.




e — 12 December 2016

3.1

3.2

The Joint Liquidators have commenced agreement of the creditor claims that have
already been recewed

Receipts and payments

Please find enclosed a Receipts and Payments account showing a balance n hand, as at
13 October 2016, of £167,698 for your information.

Receipts

Rent deposit

The rent deposit, 1n the sum of £106,737, was received from BNP Banbas.
Cash at bank

The total sum of £91,660 has been received from SVB 1n respect of the cash held in the
Company's pre-appointment bank accounts.

Intellectual property

On completion of an asset sale agreement, the sum of £45,000 was received from
Notonthehighstreet Enterprises Limited.

Furniture and equipment

The sum of £3,000 was recewved from Clear H Solutions (UK) Limited n respect of 1n
respect of the Company’s furmture and equipment.

Rates and insurance refunds

A refund n respect of the Company’s pre-appointment insurance, 1n the sum of £898,
was recerved from AXA insurance.

The sum of £1,851 was received from Islington Council i respect of a refund of rates
that had been paid 1n advance.

Payments
Agent’s fees and disbursements

The sum of £5,000 was paid to Colliers International Property Consultants Lumited
(“Colliers”) in respect of their assistance n relation to the negotiation of the lease
surrender and the recovery of the rent deposit

The Joint Liquidators instructed Hilco Appraisal Limited (“Hilco™) to realise the
Company’s assets, deal with ROT claims and to clear the Premises. The sum of £4,639
has been paid to Hilco 1n respect of their fees and disbursements.

The sum of £4,150 was paid to a former consultant of the Company, Shurok Lirmted
(“Shurok”), who assisted the Joint Liguidators with the demonstration of the intellectual
property to interested parties.



IBDO

4.1

4.2

12 December 2016

The Company’s pre-appointment accountants, Hornzon Accounts Limited (“Honizon”),
calculated the information requared for the final pre-appointment VAT return. The sum
of £800 has been paid 1n this respect

Legal fees and disbursements

The sum of £755 was paid to Birkett Long LLP (“Birkett Long”) in respect of legal fees
and disbursements for dealing with the surrender of the lease and the recovery of the
rent deposit.

The Jont Liguidators nstructed Stevens & Bolton LLP (“Stevens and Bolton LLP”) to
assist with sale of the intellectual property which included the preparation of the asset
sale agreement. The sum of £6,610 has been paid 1n respect of Stevens and Bolton’s legal

fees and disbursements

Statement of expenses and comparison to fee estimate

Statement of expenses

The following expenses have been incurred since my appointment.

Service Amount Paid Outstanding
Agent’s fees and disbursements - Hilco £4,639.44 £4,639 44 £0.00
Agent’s fees - Colliers £5,000.00 £5,000 00 £0.00
Agent’s fees - Honzon £800 00 £800 00 £0.00
Agent’s fees - Shurok £4,150.00 £4,150 00 £0.00
Legal fees and disbursements - Birkett £724,60 £724.60 £0 00
Long

Legal fees and disbursements - Stevens & £6,640.00 £6,640 00 £0 00
Bolton

Storage costs - Total Data £183.05 £183 05 E£0.00
Statutory advertising - TMP (UK) Limited £463.40 £463.40 E0 00
Data protection registration fee - £35 00 £35.00 £0.00
Information Commissioner

Insurance - JLT Speciality Limited £371.00 £371.00 £0.00
Total £23,006.49 | £23,006.49 £0.00

Comparison to expense estimate

We note that both agents’ and solicitors’ fees were higher than estimated in the Joint
Liqudators’ fee and expense estimate dated 28 October 2015 Agents’ fees were £3,450
higher and solicitors’ fees were £825 igher.

At the time of the expense estimate, 1t was unclear as to whether there would be any
realisations 1n respect of the Company’s intellectual property The additional expenses
were incurred as a result of a successful sale of the intellectual property.




IBDO

5.1

5.2

5.3

12 December 2016

Prospects to creditors
Secured creditors

The Company was not subject to any charges registered at Compames House, There are
therefore no secured creditors in this matter

Preferential creditors

All of the Company's employees were made redundant by the Company pnor to the date
of appointment, There are no preferential creditors 1n this matter.

Unsecured creditors

The unsecured creditors’ claims detailled in the Statement of Affairs of the Company
amounted to £478k After deduction of the pre-appointment VAT refund from HMRC’s
claim, ths balance 1s reduced to £400k. To date, the Joint Ligwdators have recewed
claims totalling £304k. The Joint Liquidators have commenced formally agreeing the
claims that they have received.

Based on present information, there will be a distribution to the unsecured creditors 1n
this matter. It 15 currently estimated that the distnbution will be circa 45p 1n £.

A formal notice of the intention to declare a dividend will shortly be sent to all
unsecured creditors who have not provided a proof of debt form.

Investigations

We have completed our review of the Company’s affairs and assets to establish whether
there are any actions that can be wnvestigated for the benefit of the creditors and
concluded there are no causes of action to be pursued.

Joint Liquidators’ pre-appointment fees and disbursements

Prior to the Company entering liguidation, BDO LLP incurred fees totalling £7,500 plus
VAT and disbursements totalling £644 n relation to placing the Company into Creditors’
Voluntary Ligmdation

The creditors passed resolutions at the creditors meeting held on 14 October 2016,
consenting to the above sums being discharged from the funds held in the Liquidation

The pre-appointment fees and disbursements have now been settled.

Jont Liquidators’ remuneration

Pursuant to the Insolvency Rules 1986, the Joint Liquidators are obliged to fix their
remuneration 10 accordance with Rule 4.127(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, This permits
remuneration te be fixed either:

(1) as a percentage of the assets realised and distnbuted; and/or

{2) by reference to the time the Joint Liquidators and the staff have spent attending to
matters in the hquidation, and/or




I BD : 12 Dece‘mber i016

(3) as a set amount, and/or
{4) as a combination of the above.

The creditors approved the Jont Liquidators’ remuneration on the basis of time properly
spent 1n dealing with matters n the Liqgwdation, capped at £44,764 as per the fee
estimate dated 28 October 2016, by written resolution on 19 November 2015

The Joint Liquidators’ time costs totalling £65,547, representing 201 hours at an average
charge out rate of £326 per hour, have been accrued since the date of appointment To
date the Joint Liquidators have drawn £44,764, 1n accordance with the approved fee
estimate,

At the time of the fee estimate, 1t was unclear as to whether there would be any
reatisations 1n respect of the Company’s intellectual property. The additional time costs
incurred are predominately as a result of a successful sale of the intellectual property.

The Joint Liguidators are therefore requesting approval from the creditors to draw fees
totalling £56,250, being a request for further fees in the sum of £11,486. A wntten
resolution 15 attached at Appendix VI in this respect. The balance of the time costs
incurred to date and all future time costs will be written off by the Joint Liquidators.

In accordance with Schedule of Insolvency Practice 9, | enclose a schedule which
analyses the time costs mcurred to date and indicates the work undertaken n that
respect.

For guidance, | enclose a “creditors’ guide to liguidators’ fees”, together with a
document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP 1n respect of fees and disbursements.

Joint Liguidators’ disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered 1n respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there 15 no necessity for these costs to be authornised These are known as category 1
disbursements We therefore report that the sum of £130 has been drawn n respect of
category 1 disbursements for statutory bordereau and train travel.

Liquidators often charge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of a
specific case BDO LLP operates a policy of raising an annual charge of £5 per crechtor to
recover the foregoing costs, which 15 paid from the liguwidation estate Such expenses,
which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors, before they can be
drawn and these are known as category 2 disbursements. At the meeting of creditors on
14 October 2015, the creditors authonised the Jont Liquidators to draw category 2
disbursement as detailed above. The sum of £185 has been accrued and not drawn 1n
respect of category 2 disbursements since the date of appointment.

The Joint Liquidators’ category 1 and category 2 dishursements incurred to date are in
line with the fee and expense estimate dated 28 October 2015.




I BD : 12 December 2016

10 Creditors’ nghts

| provide at the end of this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out
the nghts of creditors to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration
or expenses within the hquidation.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considenng complaints in
respect of Insolvency practitioners In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satished with the response from me then vyou should wisit

https //www gov uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner where yau will find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint

11 Code of ethics

Please ncte that the Joint Liquidators are bound by the Insolvency code of Ethics when
carrying out all professional work relating to this appointment

A copy of the code can be found at http.//www.icaew com/en/members/regulations-
standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of -ethics-d

12 Written resolution

Please note that a form of written resolution 15 attached at Appendix VIl in respect of the
Joint Liquidators’ request for approval to draw further fees. Creditors may indicate their
wishes 1n respect of the resolution by completing and returming the form to this office by
no later than 12-00¢ on 5 January 2017.

If you have not already submitted a proof of debt form, your votes must be accompamed
by a proof of debt form Votes received after the time set out above will not be counted.

Under Rule 4.63A of the Insolvency Rules 1986, 1f at least 10% of creditors whose debt
from the Company amounts to at least 10% of the Company’s total debts, may within 5
business days request that we summon a meeting to consider the resolutions
Notification must be 1n wniting and must be received by no later than 23 December 2016.

If you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact Jarme Pain of my office.
Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of
Shopa Limited

<z 7
g

Matthew Tait
Joint Ligqundator

Enc

William Matthew Humphries Tait is authorised to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners
Assoctation m the UK and Martha H Thompson 15 authonised to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in Ireland




IBDO

e cme— 12 December 2016

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses:

Rule 4.49E Creditors’ and members’ request for further information

(1) if-
(a) within the period mentioned n paragraph (2)—
(1) a secured creditor, or
(n) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor 1n question}, or
{m) members of the company 1n a members voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total
voting nghts of all the members having the nght to vote at general meetings of the
company, or
{b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within the penod mentioned i paragraph
@y
(1) any unsecured creditor, or
(n) any member of the company in a members voluntary winding up,
makes a request In wnting to the higuidator for further information about remuneration or expenses
set out 1 a progress report 1n accordance with Rute 4 45B(1)(e) or (f) (including by virtue of Rule
4 49C(5)) or n a draft report under Rule 4 49D, the hiquidator must, within 14 days of receipt of the
request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the extent that the request 1s 1n respect of matter[s] in
a draft report under Rule 4 49D or a progress report required by Rute 4 108 which (in either case) was
previously included 1n a progress report not required by Rule 4 108
{2) The pencd referred to n paragraph (1)(a) and (b} 1s-
(a) 7 business days of receipt (by the last of them 1n the case of an application by more than cne
member) of the progress report where 1t 1s required by Rule 4 108, and
(b) 21 days of receipt (by the last of them n the case of an application by more than one member) of the
report or draft report 1n any other case
(3} The liguidator comphes with this paragraph by either-
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the liguidator considers that-
n the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
{n) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the hgudation or

might reasonably be expected to lead to violence aganst any person, or

{m) the hiquadator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

Rule 4.131 Creditors’ claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

{1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with erther the concurrence of at least 10% n value of the
creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court far one or more of the
orders 1n paragraph (4)

(1A} Application may be made on the grounds that-

(a) the remuneration charged by the liquadator,




IBDO

e —— 12 December 2016

(18)

@)

{3)

4

EY

(b} the basis fixed for the Liqudator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or
(c) expenses incurred by the higuidator,

15 or are, n all the circumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an applicatien under sub-paragraph (b),
inappropnate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made no later than 8 weeks
(or, 1n a case falling within Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by the applicant of the progress report, or the
draft report under Rule 4.49D, which first reparts the charging of the remuneration or the wcurring of the
expenses in question {“the relevant report™)

The court may, if 1t thinks that no sufficient ¢ause 15 shown for a reduction, dismiss the application, but 1t shall
not do so unless the applicant has had an opporturity to attend the court for a heanng, of which he has been
gven at least 5 business days notice but which 1s wathout notice to any other party

If the application 1s not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and give
notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the liquidator a notice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the apphicant intends to adduce n
support of it

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the following orders-

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liquidator was entitled to charge,

{b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

() an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n question be treated as not being
expenses of the liquidation,

(e) an order that the hguidator or the liquidator's personal representative pay to the company the
amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may
specify,

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or {c) may be made
only n respect of periods after the perod covered by the relevant repart

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are not
payable as an expense of the hiquidation




Shopa Limited
[n Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

A summary of the Jomnt Liquidaters’ Recelpts and Payments Account for the Period 14 October 2015
{date of liquidation) ta 13 October 2016

Statement of

Affairs Total Notes
£ £

Receipts
Intellectual property UNKNOWN 45,000 00 1
Cash at bank 103,000 00 91,659 72 1
Rent deposit 106,530 60 106,736 66 1
VAT refund 80,000 00 - 1
Furmiture and equipment 5,000 00 3,000 00 1
Insurance refund - 898 13 1
Rates refund - 1,850 86 1
Bank interest - 122 84 2
Output VAT - 9,600 0O

294,530 60 258,868 21
Payments
Joint Liguidators fees 44,764 00 1
Jomnt Liquidators' disbursements 129 60 1
Jowmnt Liqundators’ pre-appointment fees 7,500 00 1
Joint Liqundators' pre-appointment disbursements 643 72 1
Agent's fees 14,450 00 1
Agents disbursements 139 44 1
Legal fees 7,324 60 1
Legal disbursements 40 00 1
Statutory advertising 463 40 3
Insurance 371 00 4
Storage costs 183 05 5
Data protection registration fee 3500 6
Input VAT 15,126 58
Balance In Hand 167,697 82

258,868 21
Matthew Tait Martha Thompsen
Jomnt Liguidator Joint Liqundator
BDO LLP BDO LLP
2 ity Place 55 Baker Street
Beehive Ring Road London
Gatwick W1l 7EU
West Sussex
RH6 OPA
Note*

1 Please see the mamn body of the report for further details

2 Bankinterest 1n respect of the funds held 1n the liquidation bank account

3 Pand to TMP{UK) Limited n respect of statutory advertising 1n relation to the Jownt Liundators
appointment

4 Paid to JLT Speciality Limited n respect of insurance of the Company's assets and public liability
insurance pror to the surrender of the lease

5 Paid to Total Data Management Limted in respect of the collection, Listing and storage of the
Company's records

6 Paid to the Information Commissioner as 1t 15 & requirement for hiquidators to ensure that
compames are registered under the Data Protection Act

7 All frgures are net of VAT as VAT is recoverable

APPENDIX |



wopa Limited - in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
imrmary of Time Charged and Rates Applicable for the Penod From 14 October 2015 (date of Liquidation) to 13 October 2016

escription

eps on Appointment
Statutory documentation
Setting up wnternal files
Other matters
Total

lanming and Strategy
Strategy planning
Other matters
Total

eneral Admimstration
Insurance matters
VAT
Taxation
[nstruct/hase solicitors
Investigations
Conduct reports
Receipts and payiments accounts
Remuneration 1ssues
Statutory matters
General meetings
General discussions
General admin / correspondence
Maintain internal files
Other matters
Total

ssets Reahisation/Dealing
Agent instruction/lasing
Sates information preparation
Property related matters
Dealing with other assets
Sale of business/assets
Total

mployee Matters
Dealing wath employees
Other matters
Total

reditor Claims
Unsecured Creditors
Total

leperting
Statutory Reporting
Reporting to Creditors
Total

PARTNER

MANAGER

APPENDDCH

ADMINISTRATOR OTHER STAFF GRAND TOTAL AVERAGE
Hours Total Hours Total Hours Total Hours Total Hours Total
£ £ E E £ £
10 80 3,220 90 o7 120 00 1155 3,340 90 289 26
120 351 60 120 351 60 293 00
17 25 7,814 25 17 25 7,814 25 453 00
000 000 29 25 11,386 75 075 120 00 000 000 3000 11,506 75 383 56
025 7325 0125 7325 293 00
025 73 25 025 7325 293 00
000 0 00 050 146 50 000 000 000 0 00 0 50 146 50 293 00
065 190 45 0125 42 00 090 232 45 258 28
325 952 25 325 952 25 293 00
110 323 80 080 132 80 190 455 60 240 32
535 1,567 55 5135 1,567 55 293 00
6 30 1,845 %0 630 1,845 90 293 00
100 293 00 100 293 00 293 00
605 1,782 95 335 540 00 745 950 00 16 85 3,272 95 194 24
0 50 146 50 Q40 &4 00 090 210 50 233 89
430 1,259 90 430 1,259 90 293 00
010 3080 010 3080 308 00
050 146 50 050 146 50 293 00
13 10 3,868 30 080 157 70 010 1270 14 00 4,033 70 288 48
025 42 00 025 42 00 168 00
150 679 50 150 679 50 453 00
0 00 000 43 70 13,087 40 585 978 50 755 962 70 5710 15,028 60 263 20
555 1,626 15 555 1,626 15 293 00
12 00 7,044 00 1200 7,044 00 587 00
630 2,343 90 025 40 00 655 2,383 90 363 95
5775 19,144 00 040 64 00 58 15 19,208 00 330 32
16 45 4,876 35 16 45 4,876 35 296 43
1200 7,044 00 86 05 27,990 40 065 104 00 0 00 000 98 70 35,138 40 356 01
115 336 95 115 336 95 293 00
0 50 226 50 0 50 126 50 453 00
0 00 000 165 563 45 000 000 000 000 165 563 45 341 48
710 2,081 80 380 495 50 10 90 2,577 30 236 45
0 00 000 710 2,081 80 3 80 495 50 000 000 10 90 2,577.30 236 45
150 439 50 150 439.50 29300
0 50 146 50 050 146 50 293 00
000 000 200 586 00 000 000 000 000 200 586 00 293 00
12 00 7,044 Q0 17025 53,842 30 11 05 1,698 00 755 962 70 200 85 65,547 00 326 35




I BDO APPENDIX il

——— A Creditor's Guide to Liquidators’ Fees
1  Introduction
11 When a company goes nto lguidation the costs of the proceedings are pawd out of 1ts assets. The

21

22

23

24

31

32

4

4.1

creditors, who hope to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in
the level of costs, and 1n particular the remuneration of the nsolvency practitioner appointed to act as
hquidator The insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechamsms for creditors to fix
the basis of the liquidator’s fees This guide 15 ntended to help creditors be aware of their nghts to
approve and monitor fees, explans the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek
information about expenses incurred by the iquidator and challenge those they consider to be excessive.

Ligqudation procedure

Liquidation {or ‘winding up’) 15 the most common type of corporate nsolvency procedure Liguidation 15
the formal winding up of a company’s affaws entailing the realisation of its assets and the distnbution of
the proceeds n a prescribed order of pnionty Liguwidation may be erther voluntary, when 1t 15 instituted by
resolution of the shareholders, or computsory, when 1t 1s nstituted by order of the court

Voluntary Lquidation 1s the more common of the two An wnsolvent voluntary liqudation 1s called a
creditors’ voluntary liquidation (often abbreviated to *CVL’) In this type of ligmdation an insolvency
practitioner acts as liquidator throughout and the creditors can vote on the appointment of the hiquidator
at the first meeting of creditors

in a compulsory Liguidation on the other hand, the function of Lguidator 1s, 1n most cases, 1mtially
performed not by an nsolvency practitioner but by an official called the official receiver The official
recerver 1s an officer of the court and an official belonging to The Insolvency Service In most compulsory
liquidations, the official recewver becomes iquidator immediately on the making of the winding-up order.
Where there are sigmificant assets an insolvency practitioner will usually be appointed to act as ligudator
i place of the official receiver, either at a meeting of creditors convened for the purpase or directly by
The Insolvency Service on behalf of the Secretary of State. Where an msolvency practitioner i1s not
appointed the official receiver remains Liquidator

Where a compulsory bquidation follows immediately on an admimistration the court may appoint the
former admimistrator to act as lguidator In such cases the official receiver does not become Liqundator.
An admmmstrator may also subsequently act as liquidater in a CVL

The hguidation committee

In a lgwidation (whether voluntary or compulsory) the creditors have the nght to appoint a commttee
called the hiquidation committee, with a rimmum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members, to monitor the
conduct of the liquidation and approve the liquidator’s fees. The committee 1s usually established at the
creditors’ meeting which appoints the liquidator, but 1n cases where a ligiidation follows immediately on
an admimstration any committee established for the purposes of the admimstration will continue n being
as the liguidation committee.

The liquidator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of 1ts establishment (or ns
appointment 1f that 1s later), and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by
the committee, or when requested by a member of the commttee, or when the hauidator decides he
needs to hold one The Liguidator 1s required to report to the committee at least every 6 months on the
progress of the higuidation, unless the committee directs otherwise This provides an opportunity for the
committee to momtor and discuss the progress of the insolvency and the level of the hquidator’s fees.

Fixang the hquidator’s remuneration

The bagis for fxang the liquidator’s remuneration 1s set out in Rules 4 127 - 4 127B of the Insolvency Rules
1986

The Rules state that the remuneration shall be fixed

s as a percentage of the value of the assets which are realised or distnbuted or both,
» by reference to the time properly given by the hquidator and his staff 1n attending to matters ansing
1n the liguidation, or

1of 7 Revised 2071




' BDO APPENDIX I

T —— A Creditor's Guide to Liquidators' Fees

« as aset amount,

Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be used for
different things done by the lLiquidator. Where the remuneration 15 fixed as a percentage, different
percentages may be used for different things done by the hquidator

It 1s for the liquidation committee (if there 15 one) to deterrmine on which of these bases, or combination of
bases, the remuneration 1s to be fixed Where 1t 15 fixed as a percentage, it 15 for the commuttee to determine
the percentage or percentages to be applied Rule 4.127 says that 1n armving at its decision the committee
shall have regard to the following matters

s the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;

» any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the higuidator in connection with the
nsolvency,

s the effectiveness with which the liqudator appears to be carrying out, or to have carned out, his
duties,

¢ the value and nature of the assets which the iquidator has to deal with

4 2 If there 15 no hguidation committee, or the committee does not make the requisite deterrmination, the
hquidator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors The creditors take
account of the same matters as apply in the case of the commuittee A resolution specifying the terms en
which the hiqudator 1s to be remunerated may be taken at the meeting which appoints the ligudator.

4 3 If the remuneration 15 not fixed as above, 1t wall be fixed 1n one of the following ways In a CVL, 1t will be
fixed by the court on application by the hquidator, but the ligudator may not make such an application
unless he has first tned to get his remuneration fixed by the committee or creditors as descnbed above,
and n any case not later than 18 months after his appontment In a compulsory liquidation, 1t will be in
accordance with a scale set out n the Rules

4 4 Where the liquidation follows directly on from an admimistration in which the Liquidator had acted as
adrmmstrator, the basis of remuneration fixed n the admimistration continues to apply in the liquidation
{subject to paragraph 8 below).

5 Review of remuneration

Where there has been a matenal and substantial change n circumstances since the basis of the liquidator’s
remuneration was fixed, the liquidator may request that it be changed The request must be made to the same
body as imtially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the ongnal approval

6 What information should be provided by the liguidator?
6.1 When fixing bases of remuneration

611 When seeling agreement for the basis or bases of remuneration, the liquidator should provide
sufficient supporting wformation to enable the committee or the creditors to make an informed
judgement as to whether the basis sought 15 appropnate having regard to all the circumstances of the
case The nature and extent of the information provided will depend on the stage during the conduct
of the case at which approval 1s being sought The appendix to this guide sets out a suggested format
for the provision of information

612 If any part of the remuneration 1s sought on a time costs basts, the liquidator shoutd provide details of
the mimmum time umts used and current charge-out rates, split by grades of staff, of those people
who have been or who are likely to be involved in the time costs aspects of the case

613  The hgudator should also provide details and the cost of any work that has been or 1s intended to be
sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carmed out by the Wiquidator or his or her staff.

6.14 If work has already been carned out, the Uiquidator should state the proposed charge for the penod to
date and provide an explanation of what has been acheved in the pertod and how it was achieved,
sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed and whether the proposed charge 13
reasonable n the circumstances of the case Where the proposed charge is calculated on a time costs
basis, the liquidator should disclose the time spent and the average charge-out rates, in larger cases
split by grades of staff and analysed by appropnate activity. The hiquidator should also provide details

Zof 7 Revised 2011



l BDO APPENDIX 1II

— A Creditor's Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

and the cost of any work that has been sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carned out by the
hiqudator or his or her staff

6.2 After the bases of remuneration have been fixed

The liquidator 1s required to send progress reports to creditors at specified intervals (see paragraph 7 1 below).
When reporting penodically to creditors, n addition to the matters specified in paragraph 71, the hqudator
should provide an explanation of what has been achieved 1n the penod under review and how 1t was achieved,
sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed Creditors shoutd be able to understand whether
the remuneration charged 1s reasonable n the circumstances of the case (whilst recogmising that the higuidator
must fulfil certain statutory obligations and regulatory requirements that might be percewved as bnnging no
added value for the estate). Where any remuneration 1s on a time costs basis, the liquidator should disclose the
charge 1n respect of the perod, the time spent and the average charge-out rates, n larger cases spht by
grades of staff and analysed by appropnate activity If there have heen any changes to the charge-out rates
dunng the penod under review, rates should be disclosed by grades of staff, split by the penods applicable
The biquidator should also provide details and the cost of any work that has been sub-contracted out that could
otherwise be carned out by the biquidator or his or her staff

6.3 Disbursements and other expenses

631 Costs met by and revmbursed to the Lguidator in connection with the lquidation should be
appropnate and reasonable Such costs will fall into two categories:

s Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable both
to the hiquidation and a payment to an independent third party These may nclude, for example,
advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs
reimbursed to the hguidator or his or her staff.

= Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the hquidation but not to a
payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that can be
allocated to the liquidation on a proper and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage.

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although the iquidator should be prepared to
disclose information about them n the same way as any other expenses. Category 2 disbursements may be
drawn if they have been approved n the same manner as the lLiquidator’s remuneration When seeking
approval, the liqudator should explain, for each category of expense, the basis on which the charge 1s being
made.

632 The following are not permissible

e acharge calculated as a percentage of remuneration;

« an adrmimistration fee or charge additional to the hguidator’s remuneration,

» recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental, depreciation and finance
charges

6.4 Realisations for secured creditors

Where the hquidator realises an asset on behalf of a secured creditor and recewves remuneration out of the
proceeds (see paragraph 11 1 below), he should disclose the amount of that remuneration to the committee (if
there 15 one), to any meeting of creditors convened for the purpose of determming his fees, and n any reports
he sends to creditors

7 Progress reports and requests for further information
7.1 The liquidator 1s required to send annual progress reports to creditors The reports must 1nclude:
s details of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the liquidator (or 1f not fixed at the date of the
report, the steps taken dunng the penod of the report to fix 1t);
» 1f the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged dunng the penod of the report, 1rrespective of

whether 1t was actually paid duning that penod (except where 1t 1s fixed as a set amount, 1 which
case 1t may be shown as that amount without any apportionment for the penod of the report);

Jol 7 Revised 2611




I BDO APPENDIX §lI

A Creditor's Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

» 1f the report 1s the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged dunng
the penods covered by the previous reports, together with a descnption of the work done durning those
periods, irrespective of
whether payment was actually made dunng the penod of the report;

a statement of the expenses incurred by the iquidator dunng the penod of the report, irrespective of
whether payment was actually made dunng that penod,

+ a statement of the creditors’ nghts to request further information, as explained n paragraph 7 2, and
their nght to challenge the hquidator’s remuneration and expenses

7 2 Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report (or 7 business days where the report has been prepared for
the purposes of a meeting to receve the hquidator’s resignation) a creditor may request the iguidator to
provide further information about the remuneration and expenses set out 1n the report A request must he
n wnting, and may be made etther by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 5% n value of unsecured creditors (including himself) or the permission of the
court

7 3 The lhigwdator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that

* the time and cost involved 1n prepanng the information would be excessive, or

¢ disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the higuidatwon or right be expected to lead to
violence aganst any person, or

« the liguidator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information requested,

n which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court wathin 21 days of the Liguidator’s refusal to provide the requested
information, or the expiry of the 14 days time lmit for the provision of the information

8 Provision of information - additional requirements

The liquidator must provide certain information about the time spent on the case, free of charge, upon request
by any creditor, director or shareholder of the company The information which must be provided 1s -

* the total number of hours spent on the case by the hguidator or staff assigned to the case,
+ for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
+ the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant penod.

The penod for which the information must be provided 1s the penod from appointment to the end of the most
recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the liquidator’s appointment, or where he has vacated
office, the date that he vacated office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the liqudator, and requests must
be made within two years from vacation of office.

9 What if a creditor 1s dissatisfied?

9.1 Except n cases where there 1s a liguwdation commttee 1t 1s the creditors as a body who have authonty to
approve the liguidator’s fees To enable them to carry out this function they may require the liquidator to
call a creditors’ meeting In order to do this at least ten per cent in vatue of the creditors must concur
with the request, which must be made to the lguidator in wnting

92 If a creditor believes that the hiquidator’s remuneration 1s too high, the basis 1s inappropnate, or the
expenses ncurred by the bgwuidater are wn all the crcumstances excessive he may, provided certain
conditions are met, apply to the court.

9 3 Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at
least 10 per cent 1n value of unsecured creditors {including himself} agree, or he has the perrmssion of the
court Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receving the lLiquidator’s
progress report 1n which the charging of the remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question 15 first
reported (see paragraph 7 1 above) If the court does not disrmss the application (which 1t may iIf it
considers that insufficient cause 15 shown) the applicant must give the hquidator a copy of the application
and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing

457 Revised 2011




I BDO APPENDIX I

————— A Creditor's Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

9 4 |f the court considers the apphication well founded, 1t may order that the remuneration be reduced, the
basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid. Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of
the application must be paid by the applicant and not out of the assets of the nsolvent company

10 What if the hquidator is dissatisfied?

If the higquidator considers that the remuneration fixed by the hquidation committee, or in the preceding
administration, 1s insufficient or that the basis used to fix 1t 15 nappropnate he may request that the amount
or rate be ncreased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the remuneration
fixed by the ligudation committee, the creditors, 1n the preceding admmstration or 1n accordance with the
statutory scale 1s insufficient, or that the basis used to fix 1t 1s wappropnate, he may apply to the court for the
amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed If he decides to apply to the court he must give at teast
14 days’ notice to the members of the committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its
members to appear or be represented at the court hearing If there 15 no committee, the liquidator’s notice of
his application must be sent to such of the creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or
more of their number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid out of the assets

11 Other matters relating to remuneration

11 1Where the liquidator realises assets on behalf of a secured creditor he 1s entitled to be remunerated out of
the proceeds of sale 1n accordance with a scale set out 1n the Rules. Usually, however, the liquidator will
agree the basis of his fee for dealing with charged assets with the secured creditor concerned.

11 2Where two (or more) joint Liquidators are appointed 1t 15 for them to agree between themselves how the
remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute between them may be referred to the court, the
committee or a meeting of creditors

11 3If the appointed hquidator 1s a solicitor and employs bis own firm to act in the insolvency, profit costs may
not be paid unless authonsed by the committee, the creditors or the court

11 4If a new liguidator 15 appointed 1n place of another, any deterrmnation, resolution or court order which
was 1n effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect in relation to the remuneration
of the new liquidator until a further determination, resolution or court order 15 made

11.5Where the basis of the remuneration 1s a set amount, and the liquidator ceases to act before the time has
elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may be made for a
determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing ligundator The application must be made
to the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgoing liquidator and the incoming
hguidator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the apportionment between them

11 6There may also be occasions when creditors will agree to make funds available themselves to pay for the
hquidator to carry out tasks which cannot be paid for out of the assets, either because they are deficient
or because 1t is uncertain whether the work undertaken will result n any benefit to creditors
Arrangements of this kind are sometimes made to fund Litigation or investigations into the affairs of the
insolvent company. Any arrangements of this nature will be a matter for agreement between the hquidator
and the creditors concerned and will not be subject to the statutory rules relating to remuneration

12 Effective date

This guide applies where a company goes into Liguidation on or after 1 November 2011

50f 7 Revised 2011




I BDO APPENDIX It

— A Creditor's Guide to Liquidators’ Fees

9564/5L/MT/SL/00256757/A6/CTY
Appendix

Suggested format for the provision of information Professional guidance 1ssued to insolvency practitioners sets
out the following suggested format for the provision of information when seeking approval of remuneration.
However, the level of disclosure suggested below may not be appropriate n all cases, and will be subject to
considerations of proportionality In targer or more complex cases the circumstances of each case may dictate
the information provided and 1ts format Narrative overview of the case In all cases, reports on remuneration
should provide a narrative overview of the case Matters relevant to an overview are

= the complexity of the case;
= any exceptional responsibitity falling on the bigudator;
+ the ligudator's effectiveness;

« the value and nature of the property in question

The information provided will depend upon the basis or bases being sought or reported upon, and the stage at
which 1t 15 being provided An overview might include

« an explanation of the nature, and the liquidator’s own imtial assessment, of the assignment {(including
the anticipated return to creditors) and the outcome (if known);

« mtial views on how the assignment was to be handled, ncluding decisions on staffing or
subcontracting and the appointment of advisers,

» any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the remuneration and cost
expended,
the reasons for subsequent changes in strategy,
the steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly n relation to agreeing the strategy for
the assignment, budgeting, and fee drawing;
any existing agreement about remuneration,
details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were contracted
to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees,

» 1 a larger case, particularly if 1t nvolved trading, considerations about staffing and managing the
assignment and how strategy was set and reviewed;

+ details of work undertaken duning the penod,
any additional vatue brought to the estate dunng the penod, for which the liquidator wishes to claim
increased remuneration

Time cost basis

Where any part of the remuneration 1s or 15 proposed to be calculated on a time costs basis, requests for and
reports on remuneration should prowvide:

= An explanation of the liquidator’s time charging policy, clearly stating the umts of time that have
been used, the grades of staff and rates that have been charged to the assignment, and the policy for
recovenng the cost of support staff. There 15 an expectation that time will be recorded 1n umts of not
greater than 6 mnutes
» A description of work carned out, which might include:
- details of work undertaken dunng the penod, related to the table of time spent for the penod;
- an explanation of the grades of staff used to undertake the different tasks carned out and the
reasons why it was appropnate for those grades to be used,
- any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the
Liguidator wishes to make
+ Time spent and charge-out summanes, 1n an appropnate format

It 15 useful to provide time spent and charge-out value information 1n a tabular form for each of the time
penods reported upon, with work classified (and sub-divided) 1n a way relevant to the circumstances of the
case

The following areas of actvity are suggested as a basis for the analysis of time spent:

»  Administration and planning
» [nvestigations

6of7 Revised 2011




I BDO APPENDIX Il

———— A Creditor's Guide to Ligudators’ Fees

» Realisation of assets

o Trading

» Creditors

s  Any other case-specific matters

The following categones are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

Partner

Manager

Other sermor professionals
Assistants and support staff

The level of disclosure suggested above will not be appropnate n all cases, and considerations of
proportionabity will apply.

e where cumulative time costs are, and are expected to be, less than £10,000 the liguidator should, as a
mimmum, state the number of hours and average rate per hour and explaimng unusual features of the
case,

+ where cumulative time costs are, or are expected to be, between £10,000 and £50,000, a time and
charge-out summary similar to that shown above wall usually provide the appropnate level of detail
(subject to the explanation of any unusual features);

+ where cumulative time costs exceed, or are expected to exceed, £50,000, further and more detaled
analysis or explanation will be warranted

Tof? Revised 7011




APPENDIX IV

Shopa Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Willram Matthew Humphries Tait of BDO LLP, 2 City Place, Beehive Ring Road, Gatwick, West
Sussex, RH6 OPA and Martha H Thompson of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU
were appointed Joint Liquidators on 14 October 2015,

Attached is information on the work undertaken in respect of this appointment together wath
the policies of BDO LLP n respect of fees and disbursements for such work. This 1s submitted
in support of the request for approval of remuneration.




Shopa Limited - in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“the Company™)

Attached to this report 1s

e Receipts and payments account for the penod 14 October 2015 (date of liguidation) to 13
October 2016; and

« Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 - analysis of time costs for the penod 14 October 2015
(date of hquidation) to 13 October 2016

Background to Case
The Company was formed by its directors 1n June 2011.

In July 2015 the Company’s website went live for trading and proof of concept purposes
However, Management recogmsed that the Company had insufficient funding to continue the
bustness in the short term and the Company’s current funders were unable to provide any further
investment The Company therefare effectively ceased to trade with notice given to its users and
retatlers on 26 August 2015. The Company’s employees were made redundant on 4 September
2015

It became apparent to the Board of Directors that the Company would be unable to recommence
trading again As such a board meeting was held on 25 September 2015, where 1t was resolved to
commence procedures to place the Company into creditors’ voluntary hquidation.

The Company entered creditors’ voluntary higuidation on 14 October 2015 and Willam Matthew
Humphnes Tait and Martha H Thompson, both of BDO LLP, were appointed Joint Liquidators.

Following correspondence with the Company’s pre-appointment bank, the balance of the
Company’s bank accounts at the date of liquidation has been recewved nto the Liquidation bank
account

The lease 1n respect of the Company’s trading premises has been surrendered and the rent
deposit has been returned

The Company’s chattel assets and intellectual property have been realised.

Pre-appointment tax returns have been completed where possible and HMRC have offset the pre-
appointment VAT refund against 1ts claim 1n the Liguidation.

Pre-appointment insurance and rates refunds have been recewed

All of the Company’s books and records have been taken to store or backed up.

The staff engaged 1n relation to the assignment have charged time in accordance with the tasks
undertaken as per the analysis provided to the creditors Where possible jumor staff have been
used to undertake tasks whilst being managed by semor members of the Joint Liquidators’ team.

BDO LLP Remuneration and Disbursements Pelicy

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of polictes of BDO LLP 1n respect of fees
and expenses for work 1n relation to the above nsolvency

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be nvolved 1n working on
the nsolvency follows (this 1n no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case):




GRADE £

Partner 587-726
Director 406-477
Semor Manager 345-395
Manager 256-308
Assistant Manager 246
Semor Admimistrator 145-229
Administrator 81-100
Other Staff 81-134

The rates charged by BDO LLP, 2 Gity Place, Beehive Ring Road, Gatwick, West Sussex, RH6 OPA
are reviewed 1n December and July each vear and are adjusted to take account of nflation and
the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework 1s recorded directly to the relevant case using a computensed time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 1s recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes BDO LLP records work n respect of insolvency work under the
following categones -

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planming and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distrbution and Closure
Other Jssues

Under each of the above categones the work 1s recorded 1n greater detail 1n sub categones.
Please note that the 11 categones provide greater detail than the 6 categones recemmended by
the Recogmsed Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and momitoring insolvency
practitioners

Where an officeholder’s remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basis, the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis, a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appeinted by the creditors, or in the absence of a committee, to the creditors
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred 1n respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into 2 categones.

1) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost wn respect of the
msolvent estate where payment has been made to a third party Such expenses may
include items such as advertising, travel (by public transport), couners, searches at
company house, land registry searches, fees 1n respect of sweanng legal documents,
external pnnting costs etc In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a speafic
expense incurred



2)

Category 2

Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as postage,
stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, fax and other electromc communications,
which cannot be economically recorded in respect of each specific case Such expenses,
which are apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors 1n accordance with the
Insolvency Rules 1986, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2
disbursements. The current policy of BDO LLP 1s to recharge this expense on the basis of a
figure based upon the number of creditors with whom we have to communcate and report
during the wnsolvency. This 1s the method of calculation that was mistoncally provided
under statutory orders for the Official Receiver.

In respect of the Liquidation of Shopa Limited we will charge £5.00 (plus VAT) per year per
creditor. This will cover the disbursement costs of for postage and stationery for all
reports and letters, together with all copying charges and telephone and email costs.
Creditors will be invited to approve a resolution to this effect.

A further disbursement under this heading 1s the cost of travel where staff use either their
own vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a
charge of 40p per mile 1s raised which 15 in line wath the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage
Rates {(median - less than 10,000 mites per annum) which 1s the amount the firm pays to
staff,

Where applicable, disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevaiing rate

Detail of Work Undertaken

The work undertaken duning the period of this report 1s summansed below:

¢ the Company’s books and records have been secured;

e review of the Company’s pre-appointment tax position and subrmission of returns,

e realisation of the Company's chattel assets;

o realisation of the Company's ntellectual property (where possible) ncluding dealing
with interested parties and agreement of an asset sale agreement,

e recovery of the funds held i the Company's pre-appointment bank account;

e an ROT clawm has been dealt with,

» the property lease has been surrendered and the rent deposit received,

e dealing with creditor correspondence and recording and assessing claims;

e 1nvestigation nto the Company’s affaws and submission of conduct reports;

e preparation of statutory reports;

s treasury duties, and

e case reviews and maintaiming the paper files and electromc records concermng the
ligundation.

Conclusion

We trust you have found this report informative regarding the work undertaken n respect of tins
nsolvency. Any 1ssues you may have ansing from this report should be directed to:

willam Matthew Humphries Tait at BDO LLP, 2 City Place, Beehive Ring Road, Gatwick, West
Sussex, RH6 OPA,

MT/SL/00256757/A6/C5




I BDO APPENDIX V

—— Revised Fees & Expenses Estimate
Shopa Limited

Shopa Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

Wilham Matthew Humphries Tait of BDO LLP, 2 City Place, Beehive Ring Road, Gatwick, West
Sussex, RH6 OPA and Martha Hanora Thompson of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U
7EU appointed Joint Liquidators on 14 October 2015

Fee Estimate as at 9 December
2016
Joint Liquidators’ Fees Total Blended | Estimated
Hours Rate £ Fee
Summary Activity £
A. Pre Appointment Matters 0 0 0
B Steps on Appointment 30 384 11,507
C Planming and Strategy 0.5 293 147
D General Admimstration 72 15 260 18,759
E Assets Realisation/Dealing 98.7 356 35,138
F Trading Related Matters 0 0 0
G Employee Matters 3.65 304 1,110
H. Creditor Claims 16.9 228 3,860
I. Reporting 30 299 8,965
J. Distnbution and Closure 9 304 2,735
TOTAL 82,221
Expenses Estimate
Officehotder CAT 1 Disbursements 130 2.1
Officeholder CAT 2 Disbursements 185 22
Other Expenses
Agents Costs 14,939 2.3
Solicitors costs 7,365 24

The table above 15 our estimate of the Joint Liguidator's fees on a time costs basis for this
appointment and the anticipated expenses. This estimate and the expenses are prepared on the
basis of the information available to us at the date of this estimate, assuming that there are no
major unanticipated factors In the following pages we provide a summary of the work we
believe 1s necessary. Where applicable, all fees and disbursements will be subject to VAT at the
prevailing rate

In any work of this nature we may have recourse to engage specialists to assist us, for example in
ensuring that we obtain best value for the estate assets and also to protect the legal interests of
the estate including where necessary taking action to recover sums due to the estate. The
specialists we engage will nvoice us and that will be an expense of the estate. Such expenses
are not subject to creditor approvat but nevertheless have an effect on the funds available for
creditors in the estate




Revised Fees & Expenses Estimate
Shopa Limjted

1. Joint Liquidator’s Fees

Fees (remuneration) may be sought on four different bases and a guide for creditors 15
attached. The four bases are, a time costs basis, a percentage of the assets realised, fixed
amount; or a combination of the first three bases. In this insolvency case we are seeking fees
on a time cost basis, capped at £56,250. Actual time costs are estimated to be £82,221.

Where possible | will delegate work to suitably qualwfied and experienced members of staff at
different hourly costs The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm’s
Gatwick office 15 below:

GRADE £
Partner h87-726
Director 406-477
Semor Manager 345-395
Manager 256-308
Assistant Manager 246
Executive 145-229
Junior Executive 81-100
Other Staff 81-134

These rates are confirmed 1n an attached document which sets out my firm’s policy on time
costs and expenses. My firm’s hourly time costs rate are reviewed in December and July each
year and adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads | have estimated the
time | and my staff will spend 1n respect of the following areas of work n respect of this
insolvency Below | provide the primary work that will be undertaken by the Joint Liquidators
and their staff

A Pre Appointment
There are no pre-appointment matters.

B Steps upon Appointment
Reviewing appointment and statutory documents, prelimmary orgamsation review, imtial
nterviews and meetings with key stakeholders including third parties, taking steps to
gather 1n and protect all assets, establhishing internal responsibilities regarding staffing of
elements of the work Steps to protect assets This work 1s pnmanly led by a director or
manager with work delegated to staff below manager.

C Planning and Strategy
Reviewing historic records and business performance Establishing the current financial
position and reviewing the business processes and systems liaising with key
stakeholders. Engaging with specialists and planning overarching strategy. This area of
work 15 led by a director or manager, with some support below manger.

D General Administration
Reviewing and regulanising affairs regarding Insurance, VAT, and Taxation Undertaking
investigation regarding the conduct of the directors and reporting thereon. Investigations
into the affairs and transactions of the entity The work contemplated does not at this
time include forensic examination of records and transactions Recovery and storage of
entities books and records. Engaging and haising with solicitors. Managing accounting and
investment of realisations, suitable banking investment and prepanng reports on receipts
& Payments Ensuring appropriate approval of all costs including approval of
remuneration and matching costs of specialists against their expense estimates. Dealing
with statutory, regulatory and licensing matters. Managing formal contractual matters
regarding the entity, including equipment hire and property leases, and licences Dealing
with court heanngs regarding the nsolvency (excluding third party Litigation). Dealing
with Press enquines and PR matters. Managing general admimstrative matters, basic
enquirnes and meetings. The majonty of this work requires a range of nsolvency

2




Revised Fees & Expenses Estimate
Shopa Limited

knowledge and expenence, balanced with good accounting and admimstrative skills and
1s delegated largely to executives with suitable levels of expenence, supervised by
dwrectors or managers

Asset Realisation/Management

Identifying and controlling recorded assets. Evaluating strategy on realising assets and
reconciling recovenies Asset tracing of assets revealed through nvestigation or third
party information. Engaging and liaising with Agents, agreeing strategies and monitonng
implementation Preparation, review and approval of sales matenal, nformation
memorandum Dealing with property, buildings and land, including secunng the same
Undertaking/managing debt collection and where appropnate engaging and monitonng
specialist agents. Dealing with plant, machinery, stock, work n progress and ntangible
assets ncluding intellectual property and consulting/liaising with and engaging specialist
agents and solicitors and monitoring the same Managing third party, HP and leased
assets. Disclaiming onerous property and contracts. Managing and 1nvestigating Retention
of Title claims including site inspections and meetings No provision has been made for
handling contentious Retention of Title claims or any other third party rights to property
not disclosed 1n the entities records. Managing environmental & HSE matters including
consultation with specialists, site inspections, meetings isposal of business and assets,
This area of work requires a greater level of commercial expenence and nsolvency
knowledge, than the general administration category of work, together decision making
skills. The work 15 led at director or manager level supported by executives with suitable
competencies and almost equal numbers of hours are spent by the two groups. My
managers haise with me as the partner and escalate major decisions to me.

Trading Related Matters
As the Company ceased to trade prior to appontment, there are no trading related
matters

Employee Matters

Meeting, corresponding with and assisting employees 1n submitting claims in order to
ensure they are not prevented from recovering statutory sums protected by legislation
Computing and processing and checking employee claims and haising with the
Redundancy Payments Service. Submitting notifications to the Pensions Regulator,
Liaising with scheme managers and the Pension Protection Fund and receving claims
Dealing with Trade umon issues Recewing Industral Tribunal ctaims and recording and
checking successful claims The majonty of this work 1s carmed out by speaally trained
insolvency staff with up to 90% of the work being processed below manager level. To
estimate costs 1n respect of admimstering employee matters we generally consider the
known number of employees. Prior to appointment the Company’s employees had been
made redundant, however there may be contingent claims that anse

Creditor Claims

Receving and recording all creditor claims and where a dividend 15 likely, 1dentifying
whether additional supporting evidence 1s necessary from the creditor Reviewing the
validity of all claims submitted by creditors alleging they have secunty nghts which
would afford them a mgher prnionty when funds are distnbuted Considening and checking
and recording all preferential claims, Considening and checking and recording all
unsecured creditor claims Identifying any claims which might be categonsed as deferred
claims Taking legal advice where a creditor maintains a secured claim which 1s not
supported by unequivocal evidence or where an unsecured claim 1s made which 1s
sigmificantly in excess of any value recorded by the insolvent entity and the claim is
nadequately evidenced. No provision has been made for dealing with any creditor’s
claims where the matter 15 referred to Court. The majonty of this work 15 carned out
expenenced nsolvency executives with up to 80% of the work being processed below
manager level. To estimate costs n respect of admimstenng creditor claims we consider
the volume of known creditors and the nature of the wmnsolvent entities business We
understand from available recards that there are 38.




B Revised Fees & Expenses Estimate
Shopa Limjted

Reporting

Preparing penodic progress reports to creditors regarding the progress achieved,
including preparation of Receipts & Payments Accounts, a suitable analysis of time costs
accrued and a review of actual costs and accrued costs as against this fees and expense
estimate. At the time this estimate was prepared no information was available regarding
whether creditors were going to appoint a committee, 1f a committee 15 appointed there
will be additional reports, which have not currently been budgeted for. The Director or
Manager 15 responsible for leading the reporting and delegating the production of the
accounts, fee analysis and comparison with estimates to suitably expenenced executives
In estimating costs 1n respect of reporting we have formed a view of the duration of the
insolvency and estimated how many reports will be required

Distribution and Closure

Giving notice to relevant creditors to prove their claims, adjudicating upon the claims
issuing formal rejection of any relevant claims, dealing with any appeal to court
concermng a rejected claim(*), establishing the distnbutable funds n the estate,
caleulating the dmvidend, 1ssuing payment with suitable notification to creditors,
reconalling payments and accounting for unclaimed dividends Preparing a final report to
creditors together with a Receipts & Payments Accounts, analysis of time costs accrued
and a review of actual costs compared to the fee and expense estimate Completing all
administrative arrangements including storage of any records for statutory pernods. Filing
final statutory documentation 80% of this work 1s delegated to executive level staff. The
work 1s supervised by directors and Managers and final decisions and release of funds 1s
authornised by the partner.

(*) no provision 1s made for additional time costs for dealing with an appeal concerning a
rejected cost because the likelihood of such an eventuality 1s small, although the costs
could be sigmficant).

2. Expense Estimate

2.1

2.2

Category 1 Disbursements

Our estimate 1n respect of this heading covers expenses where the officeholders firm has
met a specific cost 1n respect of the insolvent estate where payment has been made to a
third party Such expenses may include 1tems such as advertising, couners, travel (by
public transport), land registry searches, fees 1n respect of swearing legal documents,
storage of onginal records of the nsolvent estate In each case the recharge will be
reimbursement of a specific expense incurred

Category 2 Disbursements

Costs 1n respect of this heading will be subject to creditor approval because 1t concerns
expenses where there will not always be an invoice for the cost. Insolvency practice
additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as postage, stationery,
photocopying charges, telephone, fax and other electromc communications, which
cannot be economically recorded n respect of each speaific case. Such expenses, which
are apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors 1n accordance with the
Insolvency Rules 1986, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2
disbursements The current policy of BDO LLP 1s to recharge this expense on the basis of
a figure based upon the number of creditors with whom we have to commumcate and
report dunng the insolvency. This is the method of calculation that was histoncally
provided under statutory orders for the Official Receiver.

In respect of the Liquidation of Shopa Lumited we will charge £5 00 (plus VAT) per year
per creditor (as agreed by the creditors) This will cover the disbursement costs of for
postage and stationery for all reports and letters, together with all copying charges and
telephone and email costs. Creditors will be nvited to approve a resolution to this
effect. We will 1ssue a progress report each year in the Liquidation.

A further disbursement under this heading 1s the cost of travel where BDO staff use
erther their own vehicles or company cars n travelling connected with the solvency. In




Revised Fees & Expenses Estimate
Shopa Lirmited

these cases a charge of 45p per mile 15 raised which 15 1n line with the Inland Revenue
Approved Mileage Rates (median - less than 10,000 miles per annum) which 1s the amount
the firm pays to staff Where costs are incurred in respect of mileage, approval has been
given n accordance with the Insolvency Rules 1986 to recover this disbursement. We do
not anticipate that there will be any category 2 mileage disbursements n this matter.

2.3 Agents’ Costs

Colliers International Limited (“Colliers”) were nstructed by the Jomnt Liguidators to
assist wn the surrender of the lease n respect of the Company’s leasehold trading
premises. As per the Joint Ligudators’ imtial estimate, Colhers’ fees totalled £5,000 plus
VAT

Hilco Global (“Hilco”) were nstructed to assist the Joint Ligudators in respect of the
recovery and sale of the Company’s chattel assets, dealing with third party assets and
the clearance of the Company’s premises. We previously estimated that Hilco’s fees and
disbursements would total £5,500 plus VAT Hilco's actual fees and disbursements
totalled £4,639 which 1s less than the Joint Ligundators’ onginal estimate (£5,000 plus
VAT).

The Joint biguidators nstructed Total Data Management Limited to collect and store the
Company’s books and records. We are currently estimating that their fees will be £250,
which 15 less that the Jont Liqundators’ onginal estimate (£500 plus VAT)

In order to reabise the Company's ntellectual property and to submit pre-appointment
VAT returns 1t was necessary for the Joint Liqguidators’ to engage agents that were not
included n the Joint Liguidators’ original fee estimate. Shurok Limited were nstructed
to assist the Joint Liguidators with demonstrations of the Company’s intellectual
property for interested parties. Shurok's fees totalled £4,150 plus VAT. Hornzon Accounts
Limited (“Honzon™) were the Company’s accountant prior to appointment. Honzon were
instructed by the Joint Liguidators to calculate the figures required for the final pre-
appointment VAT return,

2.4 Solicitors’ costs

The Joint Ligudators have wstructed Birkett Long LLP to assist in the review and
completion of the lease surrender document and in discussions with the landlord’s
solicitors Thewr fees and disbursements totalled £755 plus VAT winch was less than the
Joint Liquidators’ onginal estimate (£1,250 plus VAT).

As a sale of the Company’s intangible assets was achieved, Stevens and Bolton LLP were
nstructed to prepare sale contracts and deal with associated legal matters. Stevens and
Bolton’s fees and disbursements totalled £6,610 plus VAT As the sale was more
complicated than previously anticipated, this 1s more that the Jownt Liqundators’ onginal
estimate (£5,000 plus VAT).

BDO LLP
12 December 2016




Appendix VI

Rule 4.73 Form 4.25
Proof of Debt - General Form

Shopa Limited
- In Creditors’ Voluntary Ligumidation

Date of Winding-Up Order/ Resolution for voluntary winding-up: 14 October 2015

1 Name of creditor
(if a company please also give company registration number).

2 Address of creditor for correspondence.

3 Total amount of claim, ncluding any Value Added Tax and
outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date the
company went into liquidation

4 Details of any documents by reference to which the debt
can be substantiated (Note There s no need to attach them
now but the ligundator may call for any document or evidence to
substantiate the claim at his discretion as may the chairman or
convener of any meeting).

5 If amount in 3 above includes outstanding uncapitalised £
nterest please state amount.

6 Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation sheet to
this form)

7 Particulars of any security held, the value of the secunty,

and the date 1t was given

8 Particulars of any reservation of title claimed n respect
of goods supphed to which the claim relates

9 Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or n relation to creditor

Address of person sigmng (if different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £
Date Date

Liguidator Liquidator




APPENDIX YII

Shopa Limted - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
WRITTEN RESOLUTION - 12 December 2016
TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS
The Joint Liquidators propose the following resolution to creditors:
. That the Joint Liguidators are authonsed to draw their remuneration based upon their time
costs ncurred by them and their staff 1n attending to matters ansing n respect of the

hquidation, capped at £56,250, as set out in the revised fee estimate dated 9 December
2016.

| accept/reject” the above proposed resolution.

*Please delete as applicable

-----------------------------
-------------------

............................

15/12/2016
COMPANIES HOUSE

TARBNEE |



